Legistar: 120184
DISTRICT #1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REOUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: ' David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: April 11,2012 (COW) (B of T) Date: April 19, 2012
TITLE: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation
Design Engineering
Contract Amendment #1
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer LJ&/M’Q

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Contract amendment #1 addresses modifications and updates related to splitting the project into two phases.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Total Contract Amount: Not-To-Exceed Amount of $297,060.00 ($257,732.00 + $39,328.00)
Amendment Amount: $39,328.00

HTE Project Number: 1206
Account: 7101.755660
PW Project Number: ST-12-05

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



Legistar: 120814
Interoffice Memorandum
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer L
Date:  April 11,2012

Subject: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation
Amendment #1 D%n Services

Civiltech Engineering is under contract with the Village for the design of the Finley Road
Pavement Rehabilitation project between Wilson Avenue and Glen Oak Road. Currently
the first contract (Wilson Avenue to Charles Lane) is out for bid. Attached please find a
contract amendment and resolution pertaining to the engineering services agreement for

the next phase of the Finley Road Rehabilitation project (Charles Lane to Glen Oak
Road).

Civiltech Engineering has submitted a cost estimate in the amount of $39,328. This
amount and the associated hours represent the effort required to split the project into two
projects instead of the one project that was initially programed into the CIP.

During the preliminary engineering stage of the project, Village staff and the consultant
evaluated the necessary improvements, estimated cost versus programmed costs and the
feasibility of completing the job within the construction season under one contract. Each
item was a factor that contributed to the decision to split the project into two separate
construction contracts. The contract amendment provides for additional man-hours and
corresponding fee to prepare another complete set of bid documents (Charles Lane to
Glen Oak Road) and to account for hours necessary for coordination, associated meetings,
and public involvement. :

Please present this agreement and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for
review at their regular meeting of April 19, 2012. If approved, please have a copy of the
resolution returned to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

DAD/rgs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2008\M-0H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2012\ST-12-05 Finley Road Rehabilitation (Wilson
to Glen Oak)\Design Engineering (Phase & 2)BOT Memo Amendment #1.doc



RESOLUTION
R 12

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR
AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/
SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY
THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by :
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Civiltech Engineering Inc. regarding the Finley
Road Pavement Rehabilitation project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
(the “Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $39,328.00, with the revised total dollar amount being $297,060.00

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit “A” would extend the time
period in which the contract is to be completed by 365 days;

NOW, THEREFORE,‘BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and

reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation

of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.



Resolution
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this19th day of April, 2012, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

_ Absent:

Approved by me this 19th day of April, 2012.

William J. Mueller

Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



WO IURPIBIAD MMM

7102 udy | prequio] jo abeia

UOE[NOJed paydeNe 385) SIS0 1991d

yeg'ts
#05°L€$

00S9°2

JeldninN

[N 45

JUSWSA[OAU] dl[qnd

08'€55°¢$ | joL lse |t 4 ]
: 3% S 'd (%001) [Buld
006L9°1% lo jo |44 |21 Jo ]
uojeuIpIoo) pue sjelugng
05°6.6'8$ I8 [ev Is6 [s2 I8 |
3% S 'd (%S6) feuld-2id
] - ] aselq buisaulpug ublsed 9
00°¢9% 00°82$ 00°1€$ 06°0v$ 00°9¢% 00°5v$ 00°¢9$ Asel
SOAS
ueIIUYId, aulb 9auh aulh Jafeue
Bumvoion | e | e | ool | tosloid | o
! 1seQ | 2 foid ford |6 sopana
SINOH % [PUU0SIdd
SADIAHIAS INVLINSNOD 40 JIVINILLST 1SOD
1L 'ON ucwc.__u:wr:( joeiuod)
peoy jeQ us|9 03 dNUBAY UOS|IM - Buiddolaiym peoy £3juld

i




WODDUILIAAD MMM 7102 'y judy | prequot jo abe[ia

%0700} | %02 | %91 %ebe. - | - %V} %9°9¢ LS [ .- %89 . |:SINOH10%: .
[ e0s 1 0 ] 28 T | L - y8L 6L | - .pe .. _-|'sinoHIeIoL
%000} €09 118 28 101 . L y8l 6L e g way) [e101-qng
vil 0 ¥e [4] 0 (4% p44 ¥Z ¢ Wayf jejoL-qnsg
%ETL Z9 2 Zl gl 9 13 SHIUXT pue SjeLisjely Uonejussald Bupealy dojaraq
%E 01 Zs 9l 9l 0Z sbuneapy uofeuLoju] a1ignd Ple sbuljeoly JoumQ Apadold [EnpInpY]
JUBWBAJOAU] AqNd ¥
66 2 9l Le Z 1 Si 4 ¢ Wy jejoL-qns
%80 4 4 (4 MY QOND [BUld
%Y0 [4 l 3 SWI] pUE JS00 UONOMIISUCQ 40 Sjetunsy jeul
%02 0L |4 ) 9 suoneojed Auenp jeuld
%8| 6 ) £ |2 [4 %00g pig pue SUOISIACId |etoads [euld
%L YL 91 [\ (4 ¥e ¢l ) sueld [euld
. 23 S d (%00}) [euld ¢
34 1] 0 [4 0 (44 Ll 0 Z Way| [ejo.L-qns
%0°0 .
%01 S [ Z 1 UoReuipi0o] Aueduiod AN
%9} 8 |4 |4 {Bunaawi | Bupnpul) V4OV 1 UM uoljeulplood
%9'S 8¢ Sl Zh (sbuneaiu ) sbufeapy malnay ubiseq
Goneuiploo) pue s|eplwansg ‘g
6¥C 8 [72 99 S S6 [13 8 | wayj jejoL-ans
%0°¥ 0z 8 ¥ 8 malnay vO/O0
%90 € [ 1 3 3Ull] pue 1507 UOKONJISUOY Jo ajewiis
%0} 0e 8 [43 suoneno[en Aguend
%¥'e (43 14 S [4 3oog pig pue SUOISIn0.d eads
%90 € I I ! {S19aus p) slie1sq Aempeoy
%09 0g g Z} 8 Z (s1eaus 0g) SUOROag SS0IJ
%8'Y [24 9 9 8 |4 {S190us £) ,05=.} 101U0Q uoisol] pue Buideospue
%S 6 87 8 3 3 8 {s1994s 7) .02=.} S193US 9jyoid pue Ueld
%9°L 8¢ 9 zl [ 2 {S193Us ) S3I0N pue ueld nojag
%8'Y 444 |4 8 8 I (syeaus z) 'siielag pue saJoN dujell o Soueusjuieiy/BuIbE]g UOJONISU0D
%¥ b L € )4 {1eays 1) siieluysuag pue Juswubify
%04 S 14 Z 1 (si9ays 2) suoyoag [eaidAL pasodoig pue Buysx3
%¥°0 14 3 l G93ys 1) 1517 splepue)s 2bejji/\/a1elS pue S9loN eJaUsy
%} 9 1 € Z {195Us 1) Sjusianoldul| SINJoNAS Jo 8|npatds
%0’} S 3 2 Z {s19ays g) sanluenp Jo Alewuing
%¥0 (4 3 3 Gesys |) s19ays Jo Xapu| pue 19sys alilL
3% S d (%56) [euld-24d "}
] . . . B : - aseld bunesuibul ubisad =]
sinoy . | - sanoH *Bug yo/on uelaluyas] 1aauifug ubisaq. Joaublil 4oaulblld 1abeuey 10afosd SoAS UBISaq ’ ysel
09 JeI0L ubisag : : Uo}OMSU0D 398fold - JLP O LETe]
° SINOH g |aul0siad

SHNOHNYIN

| "ON Juswpuswy joenuo)

aAy uos|im - buiddoieuym peoy Asjul




Finley Road Whitetopping - Wilson Avenue to G

DIRECT COSTS

SRS S

len Oak Road
Contract Amendment No. 1

ITEM 1 - Printing

Pre-Final Plans
Village 5 sets X 46 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet
IL ACPA 1 set X 46 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet
Utility Co. 8 sets X 46 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet
Pre-Final Specification Books
6 books X $20/book
Final (QA/QC) Plans
Village 5 sets X 46 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet
IL ACPA 1 set X 46 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet
Utility Co. 8 sets X 46 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet
Final (QA/QC) Specification Books
6 books X $20/book
Bid and Contractor Plans
12 sets x 46 sheets/set x $0.60/sheet

Bid Specification Books
12 books X $20/book

$138.00

$27.60
$220.80
$120.00
$138.00

$27.60
$220.80
$120.00

$331.20

$240.00

Total Item 1 $1,584.00

[TEM 2 - Shipping__

12 overnight shipping items X $20/each

$240.00

Total ltem 2 $240.00

Village of Lombard | April 4,2012



